Structural Engineering and Mechanics, Vol. 72, No. 3 (2019) 367-382
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/sem.2019.72.3.367                                                                 367
Copyright © 2019 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
In reinforced concrete (RC) frame structures, plastic
hinges are generally designed to form at the beam end of
the beam-column connections based on the principle of

results indicated that additional fixed-end rotations increased with a decrease in fc and an increase in fy, db and lah. Moreover, the
growth rate of additional fixed-end rotations at the yielding state was faster than that at the ultimate state when high-strength steel
bars were used.
Keywords:  reinforced concrete; bond-slip; strain penetration; numerical analysis; fixed-end rotation
Ling Li, Wenzhong Zheng and Ying Wang
Table 1 Reinforcement details in the specimens
Series Specimens No. Concrete grade
Longitudinal reinforcement in beams
Grade Top Bottom Anchorage type lah(mm)
I
IA-400-C40-18 C40
HRB500
3 18 2 10
straight
400
IA-400-C50-18 C50 3 18 2 10 400
IA-400-C60-18 C60 3 18 2 10 400
IA-600-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 600
IA-600-C50-20 C50 2 20 2 10 600
IA-600-C60-20 C60 2 20 2 10 600
IA-800-C40-22 C40 2 22 2 10 800
IA-800-C50-22 C50 2 22 2 10 800
IA-800-C60-22 C60 2 22 2 10 800
IB-400-C40-18 C40
HRB600
3 18 2 10
straight
400
IB-400-C50-18 C50 3 18 2 10 400
IB-400-C60-18 C60 3 18 2 10 400
IB-600-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 600
IB-600-C50-20 C50 2 20 2 10 600
IB-600-C60-20 C60 2 20 2 10 600
IB-800-C40-22 C40 2 22 2 10 800
IB-800-C50-22 C50 2 22 2 10 800
IB-800-C60-22 C60 2 22 2 10 800
E
EA-430-C40-18 C40
HRB500
3 18 2 10 straight 430
EA-380-C50-18 C50 3 18 2 10 straight 380
EA-350-C60-18 C60 3 18 2 10 straight 350
EA-330-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 hooked 330
EAH-190-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 headed 190
EA-420-C50-20 C50 3 20 2 10 straight 420
EA-300-C50-20 C50 3 20 2 10 hooked 300
EAH-270-C60-20 C60 3 20 2 10 headed 270
EA-160-C60-20 C60 3 20 2 10 hooked 160
EA-210-C40-22 C40 2 22 2 10 hooked 210
EA-190-C50-22 C50 2 22 2 10 hooked 190
EA-300-C60-22 C60 2 22 2 10 hooked 300
EB-420-C40-18 C40
HRB600
3 18 2 10 straight 420
EB-420-C50-18 C50 3 18 2 10 straight 420
EB-400-C60-18 C60 3 18 2 10 straight 400
EB-380-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 hooked 380
EBH-220-C40-20 C40 2 20 2 10 headed 220
EB-420-C50-20 C50 2 20 2 10 straight 420
EB-340-C50-20 C50 2 20 2 10 hooked 340
EBH-310-C60-20 C60 2 20 2 10 headed 310
EB-180-C60-20 C60 2 20 2 10 hooked 180
EB-230-C40-22 C40 2 22 2 10 hooked 230
EB-210-C50-22 C50 2 22 2 10 hooked 210
EB-340-C60-22 C60 2 22 2 10 hooked 340
Note: 1. , ,  and  respectively indicate reinforcement grades of HPB300, HRB400, HRB500 and HRB600;
2. Letter H in the ‘specimens No.’ indicates the headed reinforcement embedded in the beam-column connection.
368
Strain penetration of high-strength steel bars anchored in reinforced concrete beam-column connections